Data Augmentation for Fairness under Spatio-Temporal Distribution Shift and Class Imbalance

S. Siamak Ghodsi
L3S-Hannover & Dept. of Math and CS, Free University Berlin

Colors show "Equalized odds" violation

INTRODUCTION v o
RESEARCH QUESTIONS ! = 712 =
o [} . . ] . ] . —_— x
Distribution shift: difference in training and deployment 32 3.0 1
sets. Could happen due to e.g. spatial (geographical) and RQ1 - Local vs Global model: How local models learned from particular states compare to a global model _E S 0.7
: . 5 =
: : trained upon data from the whole US, w.r.t both predictive and fairness-related performance? 3
temporal differences in data. P f P f perf, 5 %
. . 5 © I
. . . 5FNR:|PY:OY:1,g:w _P(Y =0]Y =1,9=b/o 2% AR ) 0.6
* (Can lead to unfairness for certain population groups. ( | )~ P | /°) Eq.0dds = |SFPR| + |SFNR] 5 2 2.5 - s
5FPR:(P(Y:1|Y:0,g=w)—P(ff=1|Y:0,g:b/o) 5 o
* Gets aggravated in the presence of class imbalance. o Ichye or s
d 0.219 0.129 0.237 o 0.11 0.057 0.135 %0 i ‘SD ME .OI‘WV
p—No S &8s F r
8 AR =Ny & -8 ) - NM KY AL " <
© @ — ND g _ g - oC 2.0 Ne  STOV@TN e IA 8
MOTIVATION . L~ - o— W S ot — A« C 8 N 04 g
. 1 o @ -
Recently released “Folktables” dataset [1] that includes 9 ™ _e—s ¢ = w . @
: : . : zZ 3 T o L - | 0N 2 oR or- - 0.3
census information for the United States, provides a good 5 - L © S s;-NY — N S T S Sy ey SRSy SSpSLyut Sy SEpURpUSp RS MUy Sy (e
. . . ) ) ) o e —p="1A o ad ——=5D ——5D Q © ' MN
example of distribution shift and imbalance. It has spatial S ji M . 5 & 39 " Hi Ak
. _ . —CA | E DE.NH cA RI o
and temporal shifts among each state’s data to the other o Mz Y 2 3y 2% wa v 0.2
o TR0 — PR o , © S VA
states and has a wide range of imbalance ratio (IR) e [~ PR I . o3
2 - = o — VA . O 4 cT MA
difference between states. = - - ° < o -0 ) M
local models W-B global (US) model W-B local models W-O global (US) model W-O local models W-B global (US) model W-B local models W-O global (US) model W-O k=) "r_c; == US data IR 0.1
u- — 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
0. : 1 1 2 2 .3 3 4
Fig 2. Spatial distribution shifts vs fairness: 8FPR and 6FNR scores on W-B and W-0 subgroups for local/global (Logistic Regression) models. 00 0-05 0-10 0-1> IS/II\?ID 0-2> 0-30 0-35 0-40

CASE STUDY

In this study [3] we focus on the effect of spatial
distribution shifts and imbalance ratio for the year 2019.
The racial distribution across the states (Fig 1) shows
significant differences among the states and w.r.t. the

overall US dataset. We consider each state as a context.

The US
Wyoming
Wisconsin
West Virginia
Washington
Virginia
Vermont

Utah

Texas
Tennessee
South Dakota
South Carolina
Rhode Island
Puerto Rico
Pennsylvania
Oregon
Oklahoma
Ohio

North Dakota
North Carolina
New York
New Mexico
New Jersey
New Hampshire
Nevada

Nebraska

States

Montana
Missouri
Mississippi
Minnesota
Michigan
Massachusetts
Maryland
Maine
Louisiana
Kentucky
Kansas
lowa
Indiana
Illinois
Idaho
Hawaii
Georgia
Florida
Delaware
Connecticut
Colorado
California
Arkansas
Arizona
Alaska

Alabama

Fig 1. Percentage of racial groups (categories: {White, Black, Other}) per state,

Other Black White

13.20 8.66

8.28 0.60

4.61 2.54

2.43 3.23

19.01

12.01 14.35

3.21.01

9.14 0.75

12.87 8.89

4.60 11.42

8.43 1.03

5.44 19.41

9.39 4.47

20.83

5.64 5.55

12.07 1.42

20.17

4.55 7.84

6.76 1.35

8.61 16.07

17.50

25.50

17.55

4.09 1.21

24.55

5.80 259

7.61 0.36

4.60 6.97

3.66 29.92

6.26 2.26

5.86 7.52

12.61 5.41

13.01

3.721.04

5.46 23.73

3.85 5.97

7.53 3.67

3.64 1.78

5.27 5.49

10.95 8.12

8.27 0.56

8.56

8.23 11.70

8.26 16.17

10.69 7.40

9.46 2.56

34.26

5.61 10.95

16.40 3.85

37.23

4.15 19.84

2.72

12.70

4.85

10.80

9.53

6.95

22.40

23.06

78.14

91.12

92.84

94.34

78.26

73.64

95.78

90.12

78.24

83.98

90.54

75.15

86.14

66.47

88.81

86.51

74.98

87.60

91.90

75.32

71.71

72.37

72.92

94.70

68.49

91.61

92.03

88.43

66.43

91.47

86.62

81.98

64.59

95.24

70.80

90.17

88.81

94.58

89.25

80.93

91.17

70.70 1.86

68.38

80.08

75.56

81.90

87.98

4.33 61.41

83.44

79.74

2.43 60.35

76.01

27.44

40 60
Race distribution percentage

incl. US. On the 2019 dataset

80

100

RQ2 - Understanding spatial differences using context similarity: How to detect context similarity, i.e.,

similar states, which can be used to predict how a model will perform to a different context/state, w.r.t

both predictive and fairness-related performance?

MMD*(P,Q) = |l — boll

MMD?*(X,V) =

Fig 3. Local to Local Similarity: Pairwise local context similarity (MMD) between states.

Light colors indicate higher similarity, dark stand for smaller similarity

m(m — 1)

LSS k(i xy)

)

Context similarity using Maximum mean discrepancy
(MMD) [2]: calculates distances between datasets (X,V) as
distances between their probability distributions (P,Q).
kernel trick: calculate distance between latent feature mean
embeddings. MMD only uses feature-values (not classes)

MMD*(P.Q) = |- 3 ¢

1=1

1
C J

1
n

Ti) — %qu(%)

2

H

1
(m—l):

1 JF£

-0.1

S:k(vi,vj)

MMD

REFERENCES & CONTRIBUTIONS

1.

DISCUSSION ON RESULTS

In Fig 2. global model (green and pink boxplots) seems generally to be less discriminative in deployment, than the
local models. However, it doesn’t perform same for different context. It performs better on states that have more
similar data distribution to it than the ones less similar. For example, for VA compared to IN or FL compared to
SD. Looking at Fig 1 (FL has much more similar racial group distribution to the US data compared to SD). Same for
VA and IN. In Fig 4, MMD value close to 0 (means very similar) and also being closer to 1.5 IR value (dashed line)
shows similarity to the US data (VA and FL much closer than IN and SD respectively). In Fig 3, MA has worst
similarity to other contexts (states) correlates to red 6FPR boxplot. NY and CA show much better similarity to the

other states (lighter color) in Fig 3, and perform as the best local models in Fig 2.

CHALLENGES AND FUTURE DIRECTIONS

Challenges: As seen in boxplots, a global model performs less discriminatively compared to local models, but still
it doesn’t perform fairly/similarly on all the states. So, a problem is high variance in deployment discrimination-
score on different states (unreliability of global model). Another problem is estimating an application range for
local models (clustering similar context that perform similarly). But how is similarity defined? Spatial neighbors
(geopolitical similarity) can be similar, semantically similar contexts (based on a similarity score e.g. MMD) can

be also similar.

Future Direction: building an augmented fair local-model using the similarity notion that outperforms each single

local model and is comparable or even better (less discriminative) than the global model.

Question: Model augmentation using Similar Context vs Synthetic data generation. Which will perform better?

Find more about me:
Ding F., Hardt M., Miller J.,, Schmidt L.: Retiring adult: New datasets for fair
machine learning. In: NeurlPS. pp. 6478-6490 (2021).
Gretton A., Borgwardt K.M., Rasch M.J., Scholkopf B., Smola A.J.: A kernel two-
sample test. J. Mach. Learn. Res. 13, 723-773 (2012).

Webpage: https://siamakghodsi.qgithub.io/

ghodsi@{I3s.de, zedat.fu-berlin.de}
@SiamakGhodsi

Ghodsi Siamak, Harith Alani, and Eirini Ntoutsi. "Context matters for fairness - a

distribution shifts."

[ X X J &o o000 © [ X}

case study on the effect of spatial arXiv preprint
arXiv:2206.11436 (2022). Submitted, Pre-print available
Ghodsi Siamak, Harith Alani, and Eirini Ntoutsi. “A context-aware fair learning

model using local similarity for augmentation." Under progress

Ghodsi Siamak, Vasilis losifidis, Arjun Roy, and Eirini Ntoutsi. “Fair-SMOTEBoost:

Sub-group correction for parity-based cumulative fairness-aware boosting.“ Under

SCAN ME

progress Watch this poster online

—a

NOoBIAS

This work has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020
research and innovation programme under Marie Sklodowska-Curie Actions
(grant agreement number 860630) for the project “NoBIAS - Artificial
Intelligence without Bias”.



https://siamakghodsi.github.io/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/siamak-ghodsi/

