Data Augmentation for Fairness under Spatio-Temporal Distribution Shift and Class Imbalance

INTRODUCTION

Distribution shift: difference in training and deployment sets. Could happen due to e.g. spatial (geographical) and temporal differences in data.

- Can lead to unfairness for certain population groups.
- Gets aggravated in the presence of class imbalance.

MOTIVATION

Recently released "Folktables" dataset [1] that includes census information for the United States, provides a good example of distribution shift and imbalance. It has spatial and temporal shifts among each state's data to the other states and has a wide range of imbalance ratio (IR) difference between states.

CASE STUDY

In this study [3] we focus on the effect of spatial distribution shifts and imbalance ratio for the year 2019. The racial distribution across the states (Fig 1) shows significant differences among the states and w.r.t. the overall US dataset. We consider each state as a context.

					0	ther Black	White				
The US-	13.20	8.	66				78.14				
Wyoming -	8.28 0.0	60			91.12						
Wisconsin	4.61 <mark>2.54</mark>				92.84						
West Virginia	2.43 3.23				94.34						
Washington	1	9.01	2.72		78.26						
Virginia	12.01 14.35				73.64						
Vermont	3.211 <mark>.</mark> 01					95.78					
Utah	9.14 0.75					90	.12				
Texas	12.87	8.	89				78.24				
Tennessee	4.60 11.42						83.98				
South Dakota	8.43 1.03			90.54							
South Carolina	5.44	19.41					75.15				
Rhode Island	9.39	4.47					86.14				
Puerto Rico-		20.83		12.70				66.47			
Pennsylvania -	5.64 5.55				88.81						
Oregon	on 12.07 1.42 86.51										
Oklahoma -	20.17 4.85 74.98										
Ohio	4.55 7.84 87.60										
North Dakota	6.76 1.35 91.90										
North Carolina	8.61	16.0	7				75.32				
New York	17.50 10.80 71.71										
New Mexico-	25.50 2.13 72.37										
New Jersey	17.55 9.53 72.92										
New Hampshire	4.09 1.21 94.70										
Nevada-	ida 24.55 6.95 68.49										
e Nebraska	ska 5.80 2.59 91.61										
び ^{Montana}	7.61 0.36	5 			92.03						
Missouri	4.60 6.9	7				88.43					
Mississippi	3.66 66.43 66.43										
Minnesota	91.47 5.86 197.7 52 197										
Maaaabuaatta	12.61 5.41				91.02						
Massachuseus	13.01			22.40							
Maine	3.721.04					95.24					
Louisiana	5.46	23	.73		70.80						
Kentucky	3.85 5.97				90.17						
Kansas	7.53 3.67					88.81					
lowa-	3.64 1.78 94.58										
Indiana	5.27 5.49 89.25										
Ill inois -	10.95 8.12 80.93										
Idaho-	8.27 0.56					91.17					
Hawaii	70.70 1.86 27.44										
Georgia	8.56		23.06				(68.38			
Florida	8.23	11.70					80.08				
Delaware	8.26 16.17				75.56						
Connecticut	10.69 7.40				81.90						
Colorado	9.46 2.56				87.98						
California		34.	26		4.33			61.41			
Arkansas	5.61 10.95				83.44						
Arizona	16.40 3.85		3.85			79.74					
Alaska		:	37.23		2.43		60.35				
Alabama	4.15	19.84					76.01				
0 20 40 60 80 10 Race distribution percentage											

Fig 1. Percentage of racial groups (categories: {White, Black, Other}) per state, incl. US. On the 2019 dataset



S. Siamak Ghodsi



RQ1 - Local vs Global model: How local models learned from particular states compare to a global model trained upon data from the whole US, w.r.t both predictive and fairness-related performance?



Fig 2. Spatial distribution shifts vs fairness: δFPR and δFNR scores on W-B and W-O subgroups for local/global (Logistic Regression) models.

RQ2 - Understanding spatial differences using context similarity: How to detect context similarity, i.e., similar states, which can be used to predict how a model will perform to a different context/state, w.r.t both predictive and fairness-related performance?

$$MMD^{2}(P,Q) = \|\mu_{P} - \mu_{Q}\|_{\mathcal{H}}^{2} \longrightarrow MMD^{2}(P,Q) = \left\|\frac{1}{n}\sum_{i=1}^{N}\phi_{i}\right\|_{\mathcal{H}}^{2}$$

$$MMD^{2}(X,V) = \frac{1}{m(m-1)}\sum_{i}\sum_{j\neq i}^{N}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) - 2\frac{1}{m.m}\sum_{i}\sum_{j}^{N}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{v_{j}}) + \frac{1}{m(m-1)}\sum_{i}^{N}\sum_{j\neq i}^{N}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) - 2\frac{1}{m.m}\sum_{i}\sum_{j}^{N}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{v_{j}}) + \frac{1}{m(m-1)}\sum_{i}\sum_{j\neq i}^{N}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) - 2\frac{1}{m.m}\sum_{i}\sum_{j}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{v_{j}}) + \frac{1}{m(m-1)}\sum_{i}\sum_{j\neq i}^{N}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) - 2\frac{1}{m.m}\sum_{i}\sum_{j}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{v_{j}}) + \frac{1}{m(m-1)}\sum_{i}\sum_{j\neq i}^{N}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) - 2\frac{1}{m.m}\sum_{i}\sum_{j}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{v_{j}}) + \frac{1}{m(m-1)}\sum_{i}\sum_{j\neq i}^{N}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) - 2\frac{1}{m.m}\sum_{i}\sum_{j}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) - 2\frac{1}{m.m}\sum_{i}\sum_{j}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) + \frac{1}{m(m-1)}\sum_{i}\sum_{j\neq i}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) - 2\frac{1}{m.m}\sum_{i}\sum_{j}k(\mathbf{x_{i}},\mathbf{x_{j}}) -$$



le

Loc

m.

L3S-Hannover & Dept. of Math and CS, Free University Berlin





DISCUSSION ON RESULTS

th

comp (t) to

Global ate data

Fig 4. Loca ratio of ead

In Fig 2. global model (green and pink boxplots) seems generally to be less discriminative in deployment, than the local models. However, it doesn't perform same for different context. It performs better on states that have more similar data distribution to it than the ones less similar. For example, for VA compared to IN or FL compared to SD. Looking at Fig 1 (FL has much more similar racial group distribution to the US data compared to SD). Same for VA and IN. In Fig 4, MMD value close to <u>0</u> (means very similar) and also being closer to 1.5 IR value (dashed line) shows similarity to the US data (VA and FL much closer than IN and SD respectively). In Fig 3, MA has worst similarity to other contexts (states) correlates to red δ FPR boxplot. NY and CA show much better similarity to the other states (lighter color) in Fig 3, and perform as the best local models in Fig 2.

CHALLENGES AND FUTURE DIRECTIONS

Challenges: As seen in boxplots, a global model performs less discriminatively compared to local models, but still it doesn't perform fairly/similarly on all the states. So, a problem is high variance in deployment discriminationscore on different states (unreliability of global model). Another problem is estimating an application range for local models (clustering similar context that perform similarly). But how is similarity defined? Spatial neighbors (geopolitical similarity) can be similar, semantically similar contexts (based on a similarity score e.g. MMD) can be also similar.

Future Direction: building an augmented fair local-model using the similarity notion that outperforms each single local model and is comparable or even better (less discriminative) than the global model.

Question: Model augmentation using Similar Context vs Synthetic data generation. Which will perform better?

REFERENCES & CONTRIBUTIONS

- 1. Ding F., Hardt M., Miller J., Schmidt L.: Retiring adult: New datasets for fair machine learning. In: NeurIPS. pp. 6478–6490 (2021).
- 2. Gretton A., Borgwardt K.M., Rasch M.J., Scholkopf B., Smola A.J.: A kernel twosample test. J. Mach. Learn. Res. 13, 723–773 (2012).
- Ghodsi Siamak, Harith Alani, and Eirini Ntoutsi. "Context matters for fairness a case study on the effect of spatial distribution shifts." arXiv preprint arXiv:2206.11436 (2022). Submitted, Pre-print available
- **4. Ghodsi Siamak**, Harith Alani, and Eirini Ntoutsi. "A context-aware fair learning model using local similarity for augmentation." Under progress
- 5. Ghodsi Siamak, Vasilis Iosifidis, Arjun Roy, and Eirini Ntoutsi. "Fair-SMOTEBoost: Sub-group correction for parity-based cumulative fairness-aware boosting." Under progress





This work has received funding from the European Union's Horizon 2020 research and innovation programme under Marie Sklodowska-Curie Actions (grant agreement number 860630) for the project "NoBIAS - Artificial Intelligence without Bias".